

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
O'BRIEN, P.J., and SHAPIRO and BOONSTRA, JJ.

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ex rel KYM L.
WORTHY, WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v

No. 164360

**ONE 2006 SATURN ION, VIN: 1G8AJ55F86Z101751,
Defendant Property,
and**

**STEPHANIE GRACE WILSON,
Claimant-Appellant.**

**Court of Appeals No. 357510
Third Circuit Court No. 17-005080-01-FC**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S APPENDICES
VOLUME 2 OF 2**

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

JOSEPH D. SHOPP (P81256)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-7317

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Circuit Court Register of Actions	3b
B. People’s Complaint for Judgment of Forfeiture	8b
C. Claimant’s Answer to Complaint for Judgment of Forfeiture	13b
D. Transcript of Sergeant Chivas Rivers’ Deposition Testimony	22b
E. Transcript of Claimant’s Deposition Testimony	71b
F. Brief in Support of Claimant’s Motion for Summary Disposition ..	102b
G. People’s Answer to Motion for Summary Disposition	113b
H. Brief in Support of Answer to Motion for Summary Disposition ...	124b
I. Circuit Court Transcript of April 29, 2021 Proceedings	129b
J. Order Granting Summary Disposition	140b
K. People’s Motion for Reconsideration	143b
L. People’s Motion for Relief from Judgment	150b
M. Circuit Court Transcript of May 13, 2021 Proceedings	154b
N. Order Denying Reconsideration and Relief from Judgment	168b
O. People’s Brief on Appeal in the Court of Appeals	171b
P. Claimant’s Brief on Appeal in the Court of Appeals	182b
Q. People’s Reply Brief in the Court of Appeals	197b
R. Claimant’s Application for Leave to Appeal in this Court	207b
S. People’s Answer to Application for Leave to Appeal in this Court ..	227b
T. Claimant’s Reply in Support of Application for Leave to Appeal ...	240b
U. Court of Appeals’ Ruling in <i>Cranford v Wayne Co</i>	251b
V. Court of Appeals’ Ruling in <i>In re Forfeiture of 1999 Ford Contour</i> ..	259b
W. Court of Appeals’ Ruling in <i>In re Forfeiture of 2002 Lincoln</i>	267b
X. Court of Appeals’ Ruling in <i>In re Forfeiture of 2007 Ford Focus</i> ...	270b
Y. Court of Appeals’ Ruling in <i>State v Certain Real Property</i>	281b
Z. Court of Appeals’ Ruling in <i>People v 1989 Pontiac Grand Am</i>	288b

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
O'BRIEN, P.J., and SHAPIRO and BOONSTRA, JJ.

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ex rel KYM L.
WORTHY, WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v

No. 164360

**ONE 2006 SATURN ION, VIN: 1G8AJ55F86Z101751,
Defendant Property,**

and

**STEPHANIE GRACE WILSON,
Claimant-Appellant.**

**Court of Appeals No. 357510
Third Circuit Court No. 17-005080-01-FC**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S APPENDIX N
Order Denying Reconsideration and Relief from Judgment

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

JOSEPH D. SHOPP (P81256)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-7317

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WAYNE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
EX REL, KYM L. WORTHY, WAYNE
COUNTY PROSECUTOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 19-014106-CF
Hon. David J. Allen

ONE 2006 SATURN ION,
VIN: 1G8AJ55F86Z101751,

Defendant Property,

and

STEPHANIE GRACE WILSON,

Claimant.

Kym L. Worthy (P38875)
Attorney for Plaintiff
Wayne County Prosecutor's Office
1441 Saint Antoine St.
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 224-5777

Barton W. Morris, Jr. (P54701)
Michael Norman (P75844)
Attorney for Claimant
The Law Offices of Barton Morris
520 N. Main St.
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 541-2600

**ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION, STAY THE
PROCEEDINGS AND RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT**

At a session of said Court held on: May 13, 2021
In the 3rd Circuit Court, Detroit, Michigan
Present: Hon. David J. Allen

THIS MATTER having come before this Court pursuant to Claimant's Motion for Reconsideration, Motion to Stay the Proceedings and Motion for Relief from Judgment, and the Court being fully advised;

App. 7

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff's Motions are Denied.

Dated: 6/7/2021

/s/ David J. Allen
HON. DAVID J. ALLEN

RECEIVED by MSC 4/12/2023 4:04:32 PM

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/30/2021 1:25:44 PM

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
O'BRIEN, P.J., and SHAPIRO and BOONSTRA, JJ.**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ex rel KYM L.
WORTHY, WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v

No. 164360

**ONE 2006 SATURN ION, VIN: 1G8AJ55F86Z101751,
Defendant Property,**

and

**STEPHANIE GRACE WILSON,
Claimant-Appellant.**

**Court of Appeals No. 357510
Third Circuit Court No. 17-005080-01-FC**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S APPENDIX O
People's Brief on Appeal in the Court of Appeals

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTALA
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

JOSEPH D. SHOPP (P81256)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 224-7317

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ex rel
KYM L. WORTHY, WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

No. 357183

ONE 2006 SATURN ION, VIN: 1G8AJ55F86Z101751,
Defendant Property,

and

STEPHANIE GRACE WILSON,
Claimant-Appellee,

Wayne County Circuit Court No. 19-014106

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

FILED UNDER AO 2019-6

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JON P. WOJTLA
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

DAVID A. McCREEDY (P56540)
Principal Appellate Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 224-3836

RECEIVED by MSC 4/12/2023 4:04:32 PM
RECEIVED by MSC 5/5/2022 3:57:40 PM

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/27/2021 4:13:49 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Index of Authorities..... 3

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 4

Statement of Question Presented 5

Argument 8

I. A motion for summary disposition in favor of the claimant in a forfeiture case must be denied when there is evidence that the defendant vehicle was used to buy drugs. According to Sgt. Rivers' deposition testimony, claimant Wilson admitted to him that she knowingly used the defendant vehicle to help her friend buy heroin. The trial court erred by granting summary disposition in favor of the claimant in light of these facts..... 8

 Standard of Review..... 8

 Discussion 8

RELIEF REQUESTED 10

Certificate of Compliance 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Hoffner v Lanctoe</i> , 492 Mich 450, 459 (2012)	8
<i>Reaver v Westwood</i> , 148 Mich App 343 (1986)	9
<i>Atlas Valley Golf & Country Club</i> , 227 Mich App 14 (1997)	9
<i>Pioneer State Mut Ins v Dells</i> , 301 Mich App 368, 377 (2013)	9
Statute	Page
MCL 333.7521(1)(d)	8
